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November 22, 2006

CLA-2-85: RR: NC: 1:108 

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8529.90.0060  

Ms. Gail T. Cumins

Sharretts, Paley, Carter & Blauvelt, P.C.

75 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

RE:
The tariff classification of television apparatus.

Dear Ms. Cumins:


In your letter dated November 8, 2006, on behalf of Sanyo Electronic Device (USA) Corporation, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The item in question is an Out-of Band Tuner (OOB) denoted as models U2017AM and 115U2007AM-F.  Each is designed solely or principally for use in   digital or digital/analog television broadcast receivers. 


Each is a printed circuit assembly that extracts certain digital data from incoming cable television transmissions.  Although denoted as an Out-of-Band tuner they do not select a certain broadcast signal from a number of such signals within a particular frequency band.  Each is incapable of “tuning” the television broadcast signal.  Instead they extract other transmitted digital data and relay it for processing by other internal components of the television receiver.  They also will extract data that the cable broadcaster may use to administer the broadcast system.  The Out-of-Band device functions separately and differently than the broadcast tuner.  


The applicable subheading for the Out-of-Band tuners, models specified above, will be 8529.90.0060, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of headings 8525 to 8528: Other: Printed circuit assemblies: Of television apparatus: Printed circuit boards and ceramic substrates with components assembled thereon, for color television receivers; subassemblies containing one or more of such boards or substrates, except tuners or convergence assemblies: Other. The rate of duty will be free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Michael Contino at 646-733-3014.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

